Rule 2 47

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administratorys)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B{(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Ajosko 2 Linited

Company number

5596397

In the

High Court of Justice

[full name of court]

Court case number

8407 of 2008

We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

W1U 7EU

admimistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

to

(b}
29 March 2016

{b)

28 September 2016

AL

Signed e

Joint/adminmistrator(s)

Dated 14 October 2016

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information
n the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help
Companies House to contact you if there is a
query on the form The contact information

c/0 Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

that you give will be wisible te searchers of the Our Ref

public record

21/10/2016

Tel 0207893 3258

DX Number

DX Exchange

DX 33050 Cardiff

en you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
hpames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
#73




Tel, +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
B D 0 Fax +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

A www bdo co uk

14 October 2016

Please ask for Ben Ezekiel
Dwrect line: 0207 893 3258
ben ezekiel@bdo co uk

Dear Swr/Madam

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies (“the Compantes’) - All in Administration

It 15 now minety six months since my appointment 1n respect of the Compames. Herein follows a
report on the progress made 1n tmplementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory
purpose of the Admimstration for the penod 29 March 2016 to 28 September 2016

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Admimistrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Compames on
29 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry out thewr functions jointly and
severally and neither Joint Admimstrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

The Joint Adrmimistrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Compames,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
nsolvency proceedings into one Admimstration. This report has, therefore, been
prepared on a consclidated basis The court case number 1s 8407 of 2008,

The registered office of the Compamies 15 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

Receipts & Payments

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance in hand of £766,306 There were no receipts or payment during the period

Future of the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 Decermnber 2008, stated that the
Compames would exit Admimistration by way of dissolution under the prowvisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

As previously reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the penod of
Adminmistration that have previously been granted by the Court

BDO LLP, UK iimited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A Uist of members' names 1s open to inspection at our
registered ofiice, 55 Baker Street, tondon WU 7EU  BOC LLP is authorised and regutated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business

&

=




|IBDO

Duration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 March 2015

12 Months Court apphcation 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Admimistrators have been served with a legal claim from
the solicitors acting for the hquidators of Safe Business Services Lirmted (‘5B5’) in
relation to a purported debt that they are seelang to have paid as an expense of the
Administration and/or the Joint Admimstrators personally

The Jownt Admimstrators have retamed solicitors to vigorously defend the clam. The
matter 1s ongoing and as such | am unable to comment further at this bhme.

4 Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors The Compames
did not grant a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there 15 no prescnbed part 1n this Admimstration

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way of distnbution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Compames
who is neither secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission,

To date, | have recewved four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, one of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an
intenm distnbution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors, Once the claim
from SBS has been concluded, the Joint Admanistrators will make a further application to
Court to make a final distribubion to the sole creditor, HM Revenue & Customs.

Upon payment of the final distnbution 1t 1s the Jont Admimstrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by way of disselution.

5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Companies have approved that the Joint Admimistrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT nclusive of general
disbursements, per company.

1 can confirm that no work that is usually carned out by the Joint Admimistrators has
been subcontracted outside my fum

Twme costs incuired to date total £1,299,486 represented by 3,772 hours at an average
charge out rate of £344, To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration




|IBDO

totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 September 2016,

Attached 1s a schedule which summanses the time costs drawn to date and ndicates the
work undertaken n that respect. Remuneration and disbursements drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which 15 within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250,

6 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there 15 no necessity for these costs 1o be authorised. These are known as Category 1
disbursements. These disbursements have been detailed below.

Incurred
since
29/03/2016
Type of disbursement [ 4 Total £
Advertising - 62,120 99
Bonding 19 00 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / couner services
{specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics tmaging equipment - 200.00
Compames House searches - 3500
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252.00
Total - 84,202,48

These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors

Some Admimstrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot econormically be recorded in respect of
each specific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP 1s not to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http./ /www.icaew com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides

7 Other Matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

https //www gov uk/complain-about-nsolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complamt




|IBDO

1 attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the nghts of
creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the
Admmistration

Should you have any quenes please contact Ben Ezekiet on the telephone number shown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administraters who act only as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies

76 &

Malcolm Cohen
Joint Admnistrator

Enc




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in !
respect of the Joint Admimistrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2,4BA Creditors’ request for further informatron

{13 Ii—

(a} wnthin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2,47~
(1} a secured creditor, or

(n} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured credtors (inctuding the
creditor in question}, or

{b) wnth the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request i writing to the admimstrater for further mformation about remuneration or expenses {(other than
pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rute 2,47(1){(db} or {dc), the admnistrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph {2)

(2) The admunistrator comphies with thrs paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} so far as the admimstrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

() disctosure of the information would be prejudiciat to the conduct of the admimistration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

{nf} the admimstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the nformation

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further inforration under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 2t days of—

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the inforrmation asked for, o
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
pencd of B weeks provided for in Rule 2, 109{1B} by such further period as the court thinks just

Rule 2.109 Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are e)xcessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at east 10% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for ene or more of the
orders in paragraph {4)

{1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

{b) the basis fixed for the admmistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

is or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an application under sub paragraph (b),
nappropnate

(1B) The apptication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A¢4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurning
of the expenses In question (“the retevant report”}

(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss it witheut a heanng but it shall
not do se without gwving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
reguire the court to List the application for a without notice heanng If the applicabion 15 not disimissed, the court
shall fix a venue far 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingty




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2,109 (continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at teast 14 days before the heanng, send to the admimstrator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce i support of it.

{4)  If the court considers the apptication to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admmistrator was entitled to charge,

{b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being expenses of the
admimistration,

{e) an order that the admimistrator or the admnistrator's personial representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph {b}) or (¢) may be made only in
respect of pereds after the period covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administration




Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Admimstration) to 28 September 2016

RECEIPTS 29/03/2016 to
28/09/16 Total
£ £
Book Debts - 33,311 61
Tax Refunds - 402 63
Book Debts - 14,468 01
VAT Refunds (Pre Appointment) - 36 31
Cash at Bank 3,960,997.20
Cash at Solicitors 116,657 95
Bank Interest - Gross - 77,472 43
Bank Interest - Net - 22,863 34
VAT - 2.00
. 4,226,211 48
PAYMENTS
Joint Administrators' Fees - 1,158,987.00
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements - 84,183 48
Legal Fees & Disbursements - 149,823.32
Professional Fees - 10,613.66
PAYE Services - 906.00
Corporation Tax - 16,247 33
Storage Costs - 7,525.70
ISA Charge - 25.75
Bank Charges - 52 46
Input VAT - 24,648 69
- 1,453,007.39
Distnbution to Creditors
Payment n full to 2 unsecured creditors 6,897.34
Dwidend of x p in the £ to remaining sole creditor 2,000,000 00
3,459,904.73
Balance 10 Hand 766,306.75
4,226,211 48
BODO LLP M Cohen and A Nygate
55 Baker Street Joint Administrators
London 14 October 2016

W1l 7EU

N B A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Administration




P pasprmpm——

ErTH9°PLT 0L pursg

eco Paig

00 & fuaiatingsig Jnpg

S E89'¥E 1174 JLALTRETY]
¢ rir §F £89°5E ¥ 6L S0 01 510 o8 4584 or 1) 0% #L0'€T 0% £S 00 L¥Z'ol 05 ¥l
4L 00T o0V} (7] Q07TI9 ogt 00Tt ok 0 00 5%L 00 b
90 e £F E2T'6C 89 L S0 01 [ 1%] 1 N 143 09 L 09 268'T ok s 00 425'% o £l

] ERLLTE unoy FmoL sinoH R LN sneH Fi®oL LreH 1wy SdnGH ¥y ey
FIL 4] INLNIDS
IDVHIAY TVLOL QNVYD 44Y.15 IBHLO JANNG UOINTS HIDYHYW YINLHYd

\el
Supuoday |

UOREDSIUMIPY [RJaU3D

UoRdaaseq

9107 Jaquerdas g7 01 9107 YaIeW 6Z Woad poLad ayy o) ajqeayddy seyey pus pafaey) ows) pajieiag

UONIRISIUWPY Y| - sajuedwio) 18130 LT puv aswif]y




00 5T 00 Li2 a0t 05 971 L] 06 2ro (13
05'921 05’y 05 82} 050
05Tre 3 05"Tr9 05T
% Lo oo POa' gL S or o0 LrT') 113 0s 0Zr'el 09 ¥ 0STFE 05 0
00 +00'0F Loy oo irl's 95 05 0Zr'9L o 9t 05 i 080
781 57 60490 st ott §T 602°98 1414}
S f1S L0 [FE414 S0
05 661 9% 05 621 05 561'98 05 4Th
< 3514 6f 950"y st ugl oI abe L 06 1TP b1 13-4 0T SEE°ZE o9 STI 00 050"y [--]-])
05§57 sS4t 05 USr SC b
af ¥10 9 or €7 0z 592"} ot s 09 472y of Bt
08 Fri'gE 04 751 00 198 o ¢ 07 £48'¢ 0980 00 S0¥'LT  [OF L0t
ot $ib'y Lol 14 ) oL 0 00'050"r 00 01
80 CPC 08 se¥'Lun O/ £59 7 5T 9NL's ot oy §5 0BE°00 oL LKy 59 IZULEL 56 82T S¥ 59968 [spusSE 0L 6¥9°L0§ 08 ¥Z'} 06 165°06 o9 #rl
00 915 01 00 918 0 |
o0 La¥ 00 £ [T 00 £
0 rre'2az 50 20t°1 [ 718 . (14454 14 o v 0094968 6 187 0Z TLT'0S (82 #61 00 TEV'E% 09 09T or T1T'5T [
00 L9297 09" ZH 05 &8 3] 00 6I0 §¥ 09 LI 05 T o5 0
o0f 035°T or § 08§29t or ¢ 00 thy 03 2
0% Lrr'vT 05 8 05 1L0°S 05 &1 00 9Er'sl o0 62
00 t55'1 00 £ 00 1551 00 £
6 566'SL ] [¥ £1 501 02'9CT'48 58 €9 S 199 00 € oo CEC % 05 S£9'C o L1
00 TV 00 | 00 T1T 01
82 22L'00T o LS5 o1 0072 59 00C2R's 00 0T 05 553'9k [0S §9 S90LR'SLE S g o6 w0 L 05 t
€1 IR'sT S 428 Q0 F5E 00 £ SOSRC'ST  [er e 0T 130 €95 0L T5E 00 L19'08 00 92
£ 930 &1 0l 44 00 BYL € <0 £2 05 199 05 L 09 402 08 0 §Z 490'€C SL b9
00 £09°'8T £1 501 00°955'S ST ML 05 10 i 05 14 05 4¥L's 05°7
56 15T o 142 0L 06 b o9 £5F LA oL LEE 0L [OL OF
04 099'% ("1 D& 099'9 0L TT
or 0£1°T a] 09 €5¢ 038 1 08 929°s or 9
£ §9¢ 0 0T& 8T 1301 0L 9852 o1 of 0o K712 HEH
00 004'F e 00004 ¥ 178 ]
o0 FIO'E [F) A8 00°¥20'S o0 T}
00 ¥EE'Ls [k d 00 ¥EE Lb 0% T
oL To5 ¥ [%1] 0LT95'r o1 g
3 7m0 uney ECTTY unay Jimal noy Fimol oy FTTN oy FInoL siacH ERCTY tinoy
vy HOLVUISINIOY WADYNYH
FOVHIAY TYLOL ONYYD J4¥18 Y3HI0 BOLYUISINWOY BCINIS LNYLSISSY MIDYNYW MINLUYS

1MoL ang W

LOBPAIT N0 40
01Up3ID 0 WO KD
WD deupaI3 H

s 95 O
MY DD 88
sy ahedwy p

MOL QRS o

AL SAND 46

AL I SUTRLETY 50
Gagey paynjay fujpes)

I1noL g5 3
MW S0 46

£lassy RGI0 Wi Buprag 40
USI3N0 193G L0

Supesy sy €0

Bujjeag ¢ uopiraeay naty 3

I=eLqns g

LAY M0 84

S (Uit Rupntiuing ‘91
IO FUPIRY UM €]
SUOISRNG RS L

[ T AL L

WA ARMMTIS &0

$3081] UORLEURWEY B
TN SUHUAR§ /Ay 20
033y 1INPUO) 90
suonadpraay 50

LOIP(OY MAPINDI v
uope®y (g

1va 0

VOREAHUIWPY jLBuag

=81 305 D

$upsoday g9

Bujuumg Bazung 20
Afnung pur fuuung 3

twiolL 9ns 4

e Tl 3aTaly )
$RI0d0Sy JO UORRASIN 60
338 LKL WY PO
uopruRwLnaeg Asinms 20
s oddy vt wdats g

wopdotag

9LOT Jaquaidas g7 01 (Juswiujodds jo 934p) oo Jaquadas 4T Wold popad A1 10} siquaitddy s212y puw paliieyy Wiy paRIag

UOPEOSHUILPY U] - PAYLI Sa|rediues JatRo §EL PUR Paw] samdly



9f 405'0r43 Wi, puesp
W OSLEPT L Fan
wToT'rh SRPIILDGR IR0
123 441 0F §9F'46T | §L MLL'E 0L 13N
5T 992" 0z 09 00 LEF'TL ST 415 56 £80°98) 41 139 ié 509181 6 9L 00 902'¥Z9 Cr L5 §1°745°07T 59 OfE
LT 952 05 HIF'E (.19 00 KT -0 4 o5 L3’ S LE
00 72 00T 00T 0T
05 818 05 LT 06 L2’ 05 45
#0 SIf $L9T§°T8) T 166 9T TER's 0z°2d 01 re9'RT o#5lL 01'859'yF O £41 [ H318 73 sF L9 05 Bré L [ B11
09 LEb 09 € o8 252 k4 00 89 [++23
o 290°61 oL rL 0 81} -7} Oy Sv'gs (0L
SL90¢1 Ty 0L £9€ S0 9652 £6 41 Ob row KT 09 0O} ot XL or ¥ of LL1'U S5°09¢
00'9ET ‘ST 00 15 00BZL 0018
Lk 791N ST 866 oF sle'e 90 00 o9'E 00 51 oF B2b't 41 058412 06°9 05 £z0 ! o5 L
3 EALTY Liney Finog T FimeL Lnoy JimoL Hhay 1IneL ney J oL Lt ] jimel Lnoy
v YOLVHISINWAY HIDYNYW
FOVAIAY TYL0L ONYED JI¥1S HIHLD HOLYH LS INWTY YOS ANYLSISSY YIDYNYW YINLYYY

18oigns

nmE_aUﬁz *ME05 £0
OGQULI 0

JUNIG)T  UEINGHING T

1839) qng |

LANWY BN0 68

$3,p0G Jayto oy Bupcday 5
$3031p343 0 Runaaday »g
Anujoddy 0y Supuodey o
Bupeday Aonyeis |
duioday |

vendpiag

9102 J2quiaidag g 01 (3uaunuiedde jo 91up) OOT JIqWaIdas 47 Wold PoLag B J0) 1qeonddy Tarvy pue padeyy awL paje1eq

UDHESSIULPY W + PRI SAJUTHLIOD JAI0 972 PUT PAYW adudly




